

No. 06-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. AND MOTOROLA, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET, INC.
AND NYSE EURONEXT
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL H. BROMBERG
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive,
Suite 560
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000

August 15, 2007

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CREATING NEW PRIVATE SECTION 10(b) LIABILITY FOR ENTITIES THAT DO BUSINESS WITH PUBLICLY TRADED COMPANIES WOULD RAISE THE COST OF LISTING ON U.S. EXCHANGES, WEAKENING THE GLOBAL COMPETITIVENESS OF THE NATION’S PUBLIC EQUITY CAPITAL MARKETS	6
A. Petitioner’s Theory Would Impose Costly Audit or Insurance Obligations on Those Who Do Business with Publicly Traded Companies	9
B. Increasing the Cost of Doing Business with Publicly Traded U.S. Companies Encourages Flight to Foreign Equity Markets, Which Offer Increasingly Competitive Alternatives.....	12
II. CREATION OF ANY NEW PRIVATE SECTION 10(b) “PARTICIPANT” LIABILITY SHOULD BE LEFT TO CONGRESS	15
A. By Providing for Specific “Participant” Liability in Other Securities Laws But Not in Section 10(b), Congress Has Precluded Implied Section 10(b) Participant Liability...	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Congress Is Better Suited than the Courts to Weigh the Costs and Benefits of Creating Section 10(b) “Participant” Liability.....	18
C. Existing Regulatory Mechanisms Established and Enhanced Periodically By Congress Make Implication of Expansive Private “Participant” Liability under Section 10(b) Unnecessary.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	11
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	8, 15
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2383 (2007).....	15
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551(1982)	7
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	11
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	15, 18
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	18
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	15
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1982).....	16
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)(4)	17
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(11)	17
15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(1)-(9).....	2, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(26).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78i(e).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)	2, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 7246	19
H.R. REP. NO. 73-1383 (1934)	7
H.R. DOC. NO. 1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)...	20
S. REP. NO. 73-1455 (1934).....	20
S. REP. NO. 104-98 (1995).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Aiding and Abetting Liability under the Federal Securities Laws: The Impact of the Supreme Court’s Decision in Central Bank: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Securities of the Sen. Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs Comm., 103rd Cong. (1994).....</i>	8
<i>Private Securities Litigation Revision: Hearing on H.R. 10 Before Subcomm. on Telecommunications and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 104th Cong. (1995).....</i>	8
MISCELLANEOUS	
Douglas E. Abrams, <i>The Scope of Liability under Section 12 of the Securities Act of 1933: ‘Participation’ and Pertinent Legislative Materials</i> , 15 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 877 (1987)..	16, 17
Bernard S. Black & Ronald J. Gilson, <i>Venture Capital and the Structure of Capital Markets: Banks versus Stock Markets</i> , 47 J. FIN. ECON. 243 (1998).....	6
MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG & CHARLES E. SCHUMER, SUSTAINING NEW YORK’S AND THE U.S.’ GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LEADERSHIP (2006), available at http://www.tinyurl.com/2fhyuf	14
COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS REGULATION, INTERIM REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS REGULATION (2006), available at http://www.capmktreg.org/research.html ...	7, 13, 14
Ross Levine & Sara Zervos, <i>Stock Markets, Banks and Economic Growth</i> , 88 AM. ECON. REV. 537 (1998).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. SEC. EXCH. COMM'N, MARKET 2000: AN EXAMINATION OF CURRENT EQUITY MARKET DEVELOPMENTS, Division of Market Regulation, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (1994).....	21
U.S. SEC. EXCH. COMM'N, Report of Special Study of Securities Markets, H.R. DOC. NO. 88-95, 1st Sess. (1963)	21
